STEWARDSHIP



The Everglades Club in Palm Beach becomes the 113th golf course in Florida to become ACSP Certified.

THE EVERGLADES CLUB RECOGNIZED FOR ENVIRONMENTAL EXCELLENCE

By Joellen Lampman, ACSP Programs Director

PALM BEACH – The Everglades Club has achieved designation as a "Certified Audubon Cooperative Sanctuary" through the Audubon Cooperative Sanctuary Program for Golf Courses. Peter Brooks, CGCS, Golf Course Superintendent, has led the effort to obtain sanctuary status on this course and is being recognized for Environmental Stewardship by Audubon International. The Everglades Club is the 113th golf course in Florida and the 1003rd in the world to receive the honor.

"The Everglades Club has shown a strong commitment to its

environmental program. They are to be commended for their efforts to provide a sanctuary for wildlife on the golf course property," said Joellen Lampman, Audubon Cooperative Sanctuary programs director."To reach certification, a course must demonstrate that it is maintaining a high degree of environmental quality in a number of areas," explained Lampman.

These categories include: Environmental Planning, Wildlife & Habitat Management, Outreach and Education, Chemical Use Reduction and Safety, Water Conservation, and Water Quality Management.

The Audubon Cooperative Sanctuary Program for Golf Courses, endorsed by the United States Golf Association, provides information and guidance to help golf courses preserve and enhance wildlife habitat, and protect natural resources. Golf courses from the United States, Africa, Australia, Canada, Central America, Europe, New Zealand, and Southeast Asia have also achieved certification in the program.

In addition to golf courses, Audubon International also provides programs for businesses, schools, communities, and new developments. For more information, contact Audubon International, 120 Defreest Drive, Troy, New York 12180; phone: 518-767-905; fax: 518-767-9076

STEWARDSHIP



Audubon International Founder and Board President Announces Retirement

Ron Dodson, founder of Audubon International. Photo courtesy of Audubon International.

SELKIRK, N.Y. – Ronald G. Dodson is retiring from Audubon International after serving as the organization's founder and president of the board for more than 25 years.

Audubon International, a not-for-profit environmental organization headquartered in the Albany area of New York, provides education and technical assistance to businesses, government agencies and communities throughout the United States and over 30 other countries to implement sustainable natural resource management in all places people live, work and play. After playing a central role in Audubon International's intensive search for a new executive director, which culminated in the hiring of Ryan Aylesworth (formerly of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service) in June 2012, Dodson informed Audubon International's board of directors at a recent board meeting of his intention to retire.

"Audubon International has a unique and important mission," said Dodson. "Under its new executive leadership, the organization is making considerable progress toward its mission and will continue the vision of a public that is well educated in environmental issues and a society committed to sustainable natural resource management practices.

"It is not without nostalgia that I bid farewell to the organization's dedicated staff and board members – many of whom I have worked with for decades," Dodson said. "But I am very excited about what the future has in store for Audubon International under Ryan's capable leadership."

Dodson is credited with re-establishing the Audubon Society of New York State in 1987 after the pioneering environmental organization had been inactive for several decades. Dodson shaped and guided much of the work the organization does today under the name Audubon International.

Over the course of a more than 30-year career in natural resource management, land-use planning and "green" design, Dodson has assisted hundreds of small businesses, major corporations, educational institutions, government agencies, not-for-profit

organizations and communities around the world in achieving their goals while advancing sound environmental stewardship. As a wildlife biologist, educator and avid birder, Dodson will remain an ardent environmental leader and champion of biodiversity and watershed protection.

"Ron has helped set a vision for a sustainable future that will allow Audubon International to continue thriving far beyond the conclusion of his long tenure with the orga-

nization," said Aylesworth. "Audubon International will honor Ron's legacy by building on our past accomplishments and continuously improving to even more effectively address new and evolving environmental challenges."

During Dodson's tenure, Audubon International saw substantial growth in program offerings, services and organizational outreach. Under his long-time leadership, Audubon International has emerged as a highly reputable organization that employs education, technical assistance, certification and recognition to implement environmental management practices that ensure natural resources are sustainably used and

conserved. Dodson

also worked closely

with the United

States Golf Asso-

Audubon Coop-

erative Sanctuary

Program, an inter-

nationally renowned

education and certi-

protect our environ-

ment and preserve

the natural heritage

of the game of golf.

Since its founding,

Audubon Interna-

tional has enrolled

properties - includ-

cemeteries, ski areas,

more than 3,000

ing golf courses,

helps golf courses

fication program that

ciation to grow the

"We wish Ron a very happy and wellearned retirement, and will continue drawing on his wisdom as we work with our valued conservation partners across the globe to provide valuable environmental education and help proliferate application of sustainability principles."

– Ryan Aylesworth

housing developments, hotels and many others – and communities in its rigorous certification programs.

"Ron's passion for environmental conservation is well known, and he retires from an organization with a cadre of individuals who share that same passion," said Aylesworth.



About Audubon International

Audubon International is a 501(c)(3)not-for-profit organization dedicated to delivering high-quality environmental education and helping to implement sustainable natural resource management in all places where people help the environment where they live, work and play. Through education, motivation, certification and recognition, Audubon International educates people about the responsible management of land, water, wildlife and other natural resources. Utilizing a set of environmental education and certification programs, Audubon International is able to positively impact the environment at all levels from individual property to entire communities.

For more information, please contact Ryan Aylesworth at 518-767-9051, ext 106 or Ron Dodson at 518-859-5370.





SMOOTH–POWER[™] DEEP CORE AERIFICATION

MAXIMUM MATERIAL EXCHANGE–MINIMAL DISRUPTION

(800) 340-3888

AerificationPlus.com